Fund on a regular basis to ensure that the risk is managed within the acceptable limits.

Interest rate sensitivity position for on-balance sheet financial instruments is based on the earlier of contractual
repricing or maturity date.

As at June 30, 2024, the Fund holds investments in Pakistan Investment Bonds which expose the fund to fair
value interest rate risk. In case of 100 basis points increase / decrease in applicable rates on the last repricing
date with all other variables held constant, the net income for the year and net assets of the Fund would have
been higher / lower by Rs. 0.047 million (2023: Rs. 0.960 million).

The Management Company manages the market risk through diversification of the investment portfolio and by
following the internal guidelines established by the Investment Committee.

Presently, the Fund holds balances with banks and investments in Pakistan Investment Bonds which expose the
Fund to cash flow interest rate risk. In case of 100 basis points increase / decrease in applicable rates on the last
repricing date with all other variables held constant, the net income for the year and net assets of the Fund would
have been higher / lower by Rs. 1.086 million (2023: Rs. 0.300 million).

Financial assets
Balances with banks 20.00% - 21.40% 21,626,067 -   -   -   21,626,067
Investments 14.00% - 21.30% -   86,922,000 4,738,956 -   91,660,956
Receivable from Faysal Asset Management

Limited - Management Company -   -   -   150,000 150,000
Deposits and other receivable -   -   -   4,424,670 4,424,670

21,626,067 86,922,000 4,738,956 4,574,670 117,861,693
Financial liabilities
Payable to Faysal Asset Management Limited
   -  Management  Company -   -   -   53,570 53,570
Payable to Central Depository Company of
   Pakistan Limited - Trustee -   -   -   6,065 6,065
Accrued expenses and other liabilities -   -   -   836,288 836,288

-   -   -   895,923 895,923

On-balance sheet gap (a) 21,626,067 86,922,000 4,738,956 3,678,747 116,965,770

Off-balance sheet financial instruments -   -   -   -   -

Off-balance sheet gap (b) -   -   -   -   -

Total interest rate sensitivity gap (a+b) 21,626,067 86,922,000 4,738,956

Cumulative interest rate sensitivity gap 21,626,067 108,548,067 113,287,023

----------------------------------- Rupees  -----------------------------------

---------------------------------------------------- 2024 ----------------------------------------------------

Effective
interest rate

(%)

Exposed to interest rate risk Not exposed
to interest
rate risk

Total Up to three
months

More than three
months and up to

one year

More than one
year

NOTES TO AND FORMING PART OF THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For The Year Ended June 30, 2024

29 Faysal Government Securities Fund

13

(ii) Currency risk

(iii) Price risk

21.2

Currency risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate as a result of